## BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING SEP 1 5 2010

)

IN THE MATTER OF THE APPEAL OF SUBLETTE COUNTY FROM THE FINAL DETERMINATION FOR REQUIREMENT OF AN ENGINEERED CONTAINMENT SYSTEM MARBLETON #2 LANDFILL

Jim Ruby, Executive Secretary Environmental Quality Council Docket No. 09-5601

## **ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION** TO MODIFY SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT

On February 8, 2010, Petitioner Sublette County and Respondent Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality (DEQ) filed a Settlement Agreement and a Joint Stipulation for Disposition and Dismissal of Appeal, which incorporates the Settlement Agreement, in the above-captioned case before the Wyoming Environmental Quality Council (EQC). Sublette County and DEQ are the only parties in this case. The EQC entered an Order Approving Joint Stipulation and Dismissing Appeal on March 12, 2010. On July 6, 2010, Sublette County and DEQ filed a Joint Stipulation to Modify Settlement Agreement. The EQC having considered the parties' Joint Stipulation to Modify Settlement Agreement at their meeting in Sundance, WY on July 8, 2010 and being fully advised in the matter.

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that the parties' Joint Stipulation to Modify Settlement Agreement is approved and shall be binding upon them.

DATED this 15 day of September, 2010.

Tom Coverale, Presiding Officer Environmental Quality Council

## **CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE**

I, Kim Waring, certify that at Cheyenne, Wyoming, on the 15<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2010, I served a copy of the foregoing <u>ORDER APPROVING JOINT STIPULATION TO MODIFY</u> <u>SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT</u> by electronic mail to the following:

> John Corra Director, DEQ jcorra@wyo.gov

J. Mark Stewart Davis & Cannon, LLP mark@davisandcannonchey.com

Office of Attorney General <u>mbarra@state.wy.us</u>

Kim Waring, Sr. Office Supp. Spec. Environmental Quality Gouncil 122 W. 25<sup>th</sup>, Rm. 1714 Herschler Bldg. Cheyenne, WY 82002 Phone: 307-777-7170 FAX: 307-777-6134